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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: ., .
Section 1, Laws 1953, Chapter 499, Section 1, is amend-

ed to read: . - . ; , , . _ , - ,
Section 1. Ramsey county; sheriff, deputies. The

sheriff in any county having more than 300,000 and less than
450,000 inhabitants shall appoint and employ one chief deputy,
one chief criminal .deputy and three assistants^ ten court
bailiffs, one chief patrol deputy and fourteen assistants, one
female deputy, four process servers, one chief jailer and eleven
assistants, one matron and four assistants, one. bookkeeper-
cashier, one principal clerk, two. clerk-stenographers -and one
senior clerk-typist. Said chief patrol" deputy shall be allowed^
$75 per morith'for" the'bperatiori'of'his automobile.-The titles'
herein mentioned shall not be controlling but shall be subject
to change by the county board or other lawful authority.

Seci 2.' This act shall be effective January 1, 1956.
Approved February 28, 1955.

CHAPTER 67—H. F. No. 157

[Not Coded]
An act relating to the adoption o/ an ordinance pertain-

ing to legislative code and administrative code in cities of the
first class, now or hereafter having a population of not less
than 250,000 and not more than 450,000, and providing an
effective date therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St.-Paul, code revision of ordinances. In
any city of the first class in the State of Minnesota now or
hereafter having a population of not less than 250,000 and not
more than 450,000, which city operates under a charter which
authorizes the City Council to make a complete and thorough'
revision of all the ordinances of the City except franchise or-
dinances and omit from such revision all appropriation and all
other ordinances not then in effect and adopt such revision
as a single ordinance and publish the same^aa separate books
to be known as the Legislative Code and Administrative Code,
upon the adoption by the City Council of such Legislative Code-
or Administrative Code as a single ordinance, such ordinance
shall become* operative. 180 calendar days after its passage,
without further publication in an official newspaper, notwith-
standing any other Charter provision requiring that every
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ordinance shall be published in full in the official newspaper
before it becomes operative.

Approved February 28,1955.

CHAPTER 68—H. F. No. 163

- . : [Not Coded]
An act abolishing the office of county superintendent of

schools in any county having more than 800,000 inhabitants
and lesp than 45Q',000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1953,
Chapter 132. "' '. -\
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: •*,

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 132, is amended to read:
Section 1. Ramsey county, office of county superintend-

ent of schools abolished. In any county having 300,000 in-
habitants or more and less than 450,000 inhabitants, no county
superintendent of schools shall be elected in 1954 or there-
after ; and there shall be no such office in any such county after
December 31, 1954. His records shall be delivered to the
county auditor.

Approved February 28,. 1955.,

CHAPTER 69—H. F. No. 181

[Not Coded]
An act authorizing counties having more than 300,000

and less than 450,000 inhabitants to use proceeds from sale
or condemnation of fair grounds and buildings for new fair
facilities; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 265. " -
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 265, is amended to read:
Section 1. Ramsey county, county fair grounds. In

any county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000
inhabitants, if the county-owned land with buildings thereon
used for county fair purposes is condemned or purchased by
another political subdivision of the state, the board of county
commissioners of such county may use the moneys paid for
such fair grounds and buildings for the purchase, or lease of


